
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 13 June 2023 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ian Harwood 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 
15 March 2023 and 23 May 2023. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Policy Review  (Pages 11 - 132)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to review and approve the following policies for implementation:  
 
 - Sickness Absence Policy  
 - Organisational Change Policy 
 - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
 - Capability Policy 
 - Stand-by and on-call Policy  
 - Market Supplement Policy 
 - Car User Policy 
 
 

8. Workforce Profile Statistics  (Pages 133 - 150)    
 

Report of Chief Executive 

Purpose of report 

To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 

workforce including measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers 

are taking to address any issues. 

Recommendations 

Officers recommend the committee: 

1.1 to review and note the workforce data for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 as set out in 

Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 



9. Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group      
 
In autumn 2022, a joint Equalities Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group was 
established comprising members of the Personnel Committee and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Working Group is informal and support by officers from the Performance and 
Insight Team. Its role is to help shape and oversee the work the Council is doing to 
deliver on its equality, diversity and inclusion commitments which are set out in the 
Council’s Equalities Framework ‘Including Everyone’. The Working Group reviewed 
the three Action Plans, Inclusive Communities, Inclusive Services and Inclusive 
Workforce, and provided feedback to Executive (via the Personnel and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees) when it considered and adopted the Plans in April 2023.  
 
Once appointed, the Working Group will review its Terms of Reference to focus on 
monitoring progress against the Action Plans.      
 
The Personnel Committee is requested to nominate three Personnel Committee 
members to join the EDI Working Group. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC) will nominate three OSC members to the EDI Working Group at its 27 June 
meeting.   
 
 

10. Work Programme 2023/2024  (Pages 151 - 152)    
 
The Committee to note the work programme for 2023/2024. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 5 June 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Officers:  
 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Mark Mills, Policy Officer 
 
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

39 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Personnel Committee - 15 March 2023 

  

40 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

41 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

42 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the year-end Workforce Profile 
Statistics would be submitted to the next meeting and requested that 
Members provide feedback to the Assistant Director Human Resources 
regarding information they would like included in the report.   
 
 

43 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek approval on proposed 
changes to the following existing HR policies: Corporate Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Policy; Probation Policy; and, Honorarium Policy.  
 
The HR Manager gave an overview of the proposed changes to the Probation 
Policy and Honorarium Policy. The Health and Safety Manager gave an 
overview of the proposed changes to the Corporate Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Policy. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the following policies be approved for implementation: 
 

 Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy 

 Probation Policy 

 Honorarium Policy 
 
 

44 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans  
 
The Assistant Director for Customer Focus submitted a report to seek the 
Committee’s views on the draft action plans for delivering the council’s 
equality, diversity and inclusion commitments for creating an inclusive 
workplace, which are set out in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 
In introducing the report, The Assistant Director for Customer Focus, advised 
the Committee that the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) working group 
was a joint working group with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
working group had reviewed the three draft action plans – Inclusive 
Communities, Inclusive Services and Inclusive Workforce.  

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 15 March 2023 

  

 
The Personnel Committee was asked to provide comments on the Inclusive 
Workforce action plan.. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 
Inclusive Communities and Inclusive Services action plans at their 15 March 
meeting. All three action plans would be considered by Executive at their 
meeting on 3 April. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee noted the excellent work in respect 
of all Action Plans. In respect of the Inclusive Workforce the Committee 
commented that there should be more reference in relation to age 
discrimination. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the following comment on the draft action plan for an Inclusive 

Workplace Information be made to Executive:  

 There should be more reference to age discrimination within the 
plan.   

 
(2) That Executive be recommended to delegate authority to the Assistant 

Director for Customer Focus to make minor amendments to the agreed 
Inclusive Workplace Action Plans in consultation with the portfolio 
holder and Chair of the EDI working group. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.33 am 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 May 2023 at 7.04 pm  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ian Harwood (Chairman)  
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
  
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2023/2024  
 
It was proposed by Councill Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Webb that 
Councillor Harwood be elected Chairman of the Personnel Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parsons and seconded by Councillor Okeke 
that Councillor Watkins be appointed Chairman of the Personnel Committee.  
 
There being two nominations for Chairman of the Personnel Committee, it 
was put to the vote. There were five votes for Councillor Harwood, two votes 
for Councillor Watkins and five abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Harwood be elected Chairman of the Personnel 

Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024.   
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2023/2024  
 
It was proposed by Councill Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Webb that 
Councillor Pratt be elected Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Committee.  
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 

Page 9



Personnel Committee - 23 May 2023 

  

(1) That Councillor Pratt be elected Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.06 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 

Personnel Committee 

13 June 2023 

Policy Updates 

Report of Chief Executive 

This report is public. 

Purpose of report 

To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing HR 

policies. 

1.0 Recommendations 

The meeting is recommended: 

1.1 Officers recommend the committee reviews and approves the following policies for 
implementation: 
 
 - Sickness Absence Policy  
 - Organisational Change Policy 
 - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
 - Capability Policy 
 - Stand-by and on-call Policy  
 - Market Supplement Policy 
 - Car User Policy 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 The policies outlined above are part of the rolling programme of policy updates that 

officers are bringing to Personnel Committee for approval as HR systematically 

work through and refresh all HR-related policies. 

2.2 UNISON are also provided with these documents for review and comment.  Any 

feedback received will be shared at the PC ahead of these policies being approved. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Report Details 

3.1 The approach officers are taking to review all HR policies is to prioritise those 

needed to reflect changes in legislation and or work practices.    

3.2 The aim of the review was to simplify the content where possible, removing any 

unnecessary information and ultimately making them more user friendly for 

managers and employees to understand and follow them. 

3.3 The table in Appendix 1 gives an overview of all the proposed changes for each 

policy. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 Officers have updated the policies attached to this report to reflect current 

legislation and good practice but also to make them much more user friendly and 

attractive for existing and potential employees.  For these reasons officers 

recommend the committee approves the revised policies. 

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 Unions are consulted on the policies. 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

6.1 The alternative option would be to continue with the existing policies however 

officers have rejected this as the policies would not reflect current legislation or the 

Council’s objectives of being an attractive, modern employer. 

7.0 Implications 

 Financial and Resource Implications 

7.1 In order 
[...]
ected 

N/A 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

N/A 

Lead Councillor 

N/A 

Page 13

mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Outline of changes to each policy 

 Appendix 2 - Sickness Absence Policy  

 Appendix 3 - Organisational Change Policy 

 Appendix 4 - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  

 Appendix 5 - Capability Policy 

 Appendix 6 - Stand-by and on-call Policy  

 Appendix 7 - Market Supplement Policy 

 Appendix 8 - Car User Policy 

 

Background papers 

None 

Report Author and contact details 

Claire Cox 

Assistant Director of Human Resources 

01295 221549 

Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 14



Appendix 1 – Outline of changes to each policy       June 2023 
 

 

Document Changes 

Sickness Absence Policy 
and Procedure  

Appeals process updated as following a change to the council’s constitution there is no longer a need for appeals to be heard at 
Personnel Committee for employees that are not Statutory Officers or Corporate Directors  

Organisational Change 
Policy 

Appeals process updated as following a change to the council’s constitution there is no longer a need for appeals to be heard at 
Personnel Committee for employees that are not Statutory Officers or Corporate Directors 

Disciplinary Policy and 
Procedure 

Appeals process updated as following a change to the council’s constitution there is no longer a need for appeals to be heard at 
Personnel Committee for employees that are not Statutory Officers or Corporate Directors 

Capability Policy Appeals process updated as following a change to the council’s constitution there is no longer a need for appeals to be heard at 
Personnel Committee for employees that are not Statutory Officers or Corporate Directors 

Standby and on call Policy General tidy up and updated hourly rate of pay. 

Market Supplement Policy Tidy up.  Added who the policy is applicable to.
[...]
vision of employees is part of the normal managerial process and 

is outside the scope of this procedure. Any shortcomings should be brought to the 
employee’s attention as soon as possible in an effort to achieve an improvement in an 
informal way. Minor conduct issues can often be resolved between the employee and 

Page 72



Appendix 4 

Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 7 November 2022 

their line manager. Issues arising as a result of misconduct/negligence will be dealt with 
under this policy and procedures. Issues which relate to poor performance as a result of 
a lack of capability will generally be dealt with under the Council’s Capability Policy. 

 
2.4  Disciplinary matters are dealt with sensitively by the Council and all employees must 

treat as confidential any information communicated to them in connection with an 
investigation or disciplinary matter. 

 
3 Employee's responsibilities 

All employees have a responsibility to: 
 

 Take full accountability for their actions and inactions 

 Maintain expected and reasonable levels of attendance and performance at work 

 Respect and work in line with the Council's Code of Conduct 

 Attend and participate in relevant meetings 

 Comply with the Council's policies 

 Conform with any Council or statutory rules or agreements applicable to their role 

 Maintain a reasonable standard of behaviour acceptable to management and other 
employees including behaviour as outlined in the Code of Conduct and in line with 
the Equal Opportunities policies. 

 
4 Support for employees and managers 
4.1 Employees may contact HR for support and guidance about the disciplinary procedure. 
 
4.2 UNISON is also able to offer support and guidance to employees who are members of 

the union and who are facing potential disciplinary action.  
 
4.3 Our Employee Assistance Programme provide a 24/7 counselling and information 

service to assist employees with personal or work-related problems.  
 
4.4 If an employee has
[...]
urces.  

 

Page 122



 

7 
Market Supplement Policy  May 2023 

6.3 Salary benchmarking data should be provided from relevant salary surveys, 
recruitment media or professional organisations. Benchmarking salary information 
can also be sought by the Human Resources Team, to confirm (or otherwise) that the 
pay is not sufficiently competitive to attract candidates of the calibre required and 
recommend an appropriate level of market supplement for the type of post taking into 
account national and regional pay considerations.  

 
 
7. Quantification  

 
7.1 A market supplement is expressed as a fixed cash sum allowance, payable monthly, 

and will be subject to annual cost of living pay awards. For part-time staff, this will be 
calculated pro-rata to the hours worked.  

 
7.2 Under no circumstances will the market supplement alter the grading of the post 

determined through the job evaluation process. The supplement only affects the total 
pay that the post attracts for the period it is applied. The allowance will be paid for an 
initial maximum period of two years however, an extension to this period maybe 
considered.   

 
 
8. Procedure and approval   

 
8.1 The need for a market supplement can be proposed by the recruiting manager.  

Approval for the implementation of a market supplement must be approved by CLT. 
 
8.2 Step one  

The recruiting manager will complete a market supplement request form.  
 

8.3 Step two  
The relevant Assistant Director will present the request to CLT for consideration and 
approval. The Assistant Director of Human Resources should be consulted to ensure 
consistency of approach. 
 

8.4 Step three  
Once approved, the market supplement will be implemented with conditions 
documented in the employee’s contract of employment.  
 
 

9. Level of award of market supplement    

 
9.1  In determining the level of market supplement to be awarded, emphasis will be placed 

on the salaries of comparative jobs within comparabl
[...]
t effective it may be beneficial to use public transport.  
 

Rail travel should always be 2nd class.  
 

Taxis will be reimbursed where there is a genuine reason for their use e.g., where 
an employee is potentially put at risk due to early morning or late-night travel 
following attendance at a course; where no public transport is available; or where 
there are accessibility issues and reasonable adjustments have been agreed.  

 
All public transport receipts will be reimbursed through iTrent.  

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

Personnel Committee 

13 June 2023 

Workforce Profile Statistics 

Report of Chief Executive 

This report is public. 

Purpose of report 

To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 

workforce including measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are 

taking to address any issues. 

1.0 Recommendations 

Officers recommend the committee: 

1.1 Reviews and notes the workforce date for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 provided in 

Appendix one. 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 has been produced and is available at 

appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly basis to 

identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational development.  

Comparative data is included to assist CDC with benchmarking against the local 

government sector and, for sensitive information such as ethnicity, gender, age, 

against the make-up of the district and the UK overall.    

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Report Details 

3.1 The workforce profile report provides commentary and data for quarter 4 of 

2022/23. It also includes past data where this is available, some of which dates 

back to April 2020 – the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. Monitoring data through 

the pandemic helps us to understand how things have changed or are changing as 

the world continues to adjust to a new normal 
[...]
d into a mean average across the local authorities sector. 

Table 1 provides comparison of the turnover rate for all local 

authorities across the UK and CDC.  For quarter 1 the mean turnover 

rate for English authorities was 4.1%.  CDC had a turnover rate of 

6.06%, 2,5% higher than the mean average but this was attributed to 

the decoupling from OCC. In quarter 2, CDC’s turnover rate was 

0.25% lower than the national average for local government 

authorities. In quarter 3, CDC records a turnover rate 0.64% lower 

LGA statistics for quarter 4 are not yet available but will be tracked and added in the next 

round of statistics. LGA statistics for quarter 2 have been published and Labour turnover 

comparative data is as follows: 

Table 1 

Quarter Mean for All English authorities CDC 

Qtr 1 2022-23 4.1% 6.06% 

Qtr 2 2022-23 4.3% 4.05% 

Qtr 3 2022-23 3.3% 2.66% 

Qtr 4 2022-23 Not yet known 1.90% 

 
 

Whilst its useful to review labour turnover on a quarterly basis throughout the year; turnover 

can also be measured at an annual rate.  Table 2 outlines the labour turnover rate at CDC an 

annual basis comparatively for the last 3 years. In 2022/23, CDC had 85 leavers in total, 

which is 10 less than the previous year.  The turnover rate, whilst significantly higher in 

2021/22, in comparison to 2020/21, saw a reduction of 1.76% in the last year. 

Table 2 

  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Headcount at 01/04 568 566 605 

Headcount at 31/03 569 613 579 

Average no. of employees 568.5 589.5 592 

No. of leavers 39 95 85 

Turnover rate (%) 6.86 16.12 14.36 

 

P
age 140



Cherwell District Council                                                                          Workforce Profile     Quarter 4 2022-23 
 

5 

Chart 9 outlines leavers by reason for quarter 4 of 2022/23. Of the 11 leavers 

recorded in quarter 4, resignation is the highest reason for leaving; accounting for 

72.73% of all leavers. 9.09% of leavers are due to retirement and 6.67%
[...]
6 4 Years 3 CPD Building Control Communities 72,000 

Chartered Surveyor Level 6 5 ½ Years 1 Apprentice Access and Grants Communities 27,000 

Chartered Town 
Planner 

Level 7  2 ½ years 1 CPD  Planning  Communities 19,400 

Senior Leader Level 7 2 Years 1 CPD HR Chief Executive 14,000 

Senior People 
Professional 

Level 7 3 ½ Years 1 CPD HR Chief Executive 19,000 

     Total apprenticeship levy committed 211,300 

Future Apprenticeships 

The Learning and Development Manager has been attending Directorate Managers meeting to talk about apprenticeships and managers are actively talking with their staff 

regarding qualifications and apprenticeships. 

Current amount in the Levy Account 

The Council currently has £137,113 in their levy account.  It is estimated that a further £81,293 will be received over the next 12 months, based on funds entering the 

Council’s Apprenticeship service account, including the 10% top up from the government.  It is estimated that the Council will spend £50,979 in the next 12 months based 

on the current apprenticeships within the table above.   

Expired Funds 

To date the Council have not had any expired funds retracted from the levy account. 

P
age 150



 
 

Personnel Committee Work Programme 2023-24 
(Updated: 5 June 2023) 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Tuesday 13 June 2023 (NB. Meeting at 7.30pm. Personnel Committee training, 6.30pm – 7.30pm)  

Workforce Profile Statistics – Q4 
22/23 

To provide an update on Cherwell District Council’s workforce 
including KPIs for measuring staff well-being and to highlight 
the actions officers are taking to address any issues 

Claire Cox, AD HR & OD 

Policy Updates  To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed 
changes to existing HR policies. 

Claire Cox, AD HR & OD  

Equalities, Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) Working Group  

To appoint three Personnel Committee members to the 
informal EDI working group, a joint working group with 
representatives from

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Present: 
   
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6 Minutes  



Personnel Committee - 13 June 2023 

  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 March 2023 and 23 
May 2023 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements  
 
 

8 Policy Review  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive that sought 
approval on proposed changes to existing HR policies. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Human Resources 
explained the changes in the policies were due to changes in the Council’s 
Constitution. The Assistant Director of Human Resources also stated that 
there would be a continuation to review policies to bring them in line with the 
Council’s constitution when required. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director Human Resources 
confirmed that the policies were compliant with national legislation and that 
any further change would be brought to the Personnel Committee for update 
and review. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following policies be approved for implementation: 
 
 - Sickness Absence Policy  
 - Organisational Change Policy 
 - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
 - Capability Policy 
 - Stand-by and on-call Policy  
 - Market Supplement Policy 
 - Car User Policy 
 
 

9 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive that provided 
the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions 
officers were taking to address any issues. 
 
In introducing the report, The Assistant Director of Human Resources 
provided an overview on the workforce data for Quarter 4 of 2022/23. 
 



Personnel Committee - 13 June 2023 

  

In response to members questions in regard to the decrease in headcount 
across the council from quarter 1, the Assistant Director of Human Resources 
confirmed that this was due to the decoupling from OCC. 
 
Regarding agency staff, the Assistant Director of Human Resources explained 
that there were circumstances where the Council would need to use agency 
staff where it could not be avoided. For example, in Waste Services, where 
three manned crews were required to collect the waste in the district, agency 
staff would be used to help the service.  
 
In response to queries from the Committee regarding actions to increase 
diversity of the workforce, the Assistant Director of Human Resources 
explained that a new recruitment module was being introduced from July 
2023. The module would provide information regarding the reach of 
recruitment advertising, which would allow the HR team to review 
effectiveness. 
 
In response to members questions regarding Local Government Association 
and District Council’s Network graduate trainee schemes and if the council 
invested in them, the Assistant Director of Human Resources confirmed that 
the council had taken on two LGA graduates and would continue to monitor 
going forward. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the workforce data for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

10 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group  
 
The Committee were asked to nominate representatives to the Equalities, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) working group, which was proposed to continue 
as a joint working group with Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That Councillor Coton, Councillor Okeke and Councillor Pruden be 

nominated to represent the Personnel Committee at the Equalities 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group. 

 
 

11 Work Programme 2023/2024  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2023/2024 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme 2023/2024 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.01 pm 



Personnel Committee - 13 June 2023 

  

 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


